SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA FOR ACUTE INPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR INMATES

This is the Second Amendment to the Agreement made effective July 1, 2004, by and
between the County of San Mateo (COUNTY) and the County of Santa Clara (Contractor)
for the provision of acute inpatient mental health services for San Mateo County inmates.

Now, therefore it is agreed:

1. Section III, Payments, paragraph A, fourth sentence, shall be amended to read, “The
total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $912,000 in Fiscal Year 2006.”

2. Section XIII, Term of Agreement, shall be amended to read as follows:

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the term of this
Agreement shall be from July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006.

3. Exhibit A, SCOPE OF SERVICE, paragraph A, shall be amended to read as follows:

Starting July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, Contractor shall guarantee two beds for
Acute Mental Health Services in module 8A of the Santa Clara County Main Jail.
Contractor will maintain two beds available for COUNTY at any given time.
Contractor will provide additional beds in module 8A on a space available basis, and at
the sole discretion of the Contractor. COUNTY will contact Contractor’s Mental
Health Director or her designee to verify if bed space is available.

4. Exhibit B, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT, shall be modified to read as
shown on attached Exhibit B1, which is attached and incorporated into this
Amendment.

5. Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect, provided, however in the event of any conflict between
the terms of the Agreement and Second Amendment, the terms of the Second
Amendment shall control.

//
/!
/
/
1/
//
/!
/i
I
//
//



/!

In witness thereof, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the dates set forth
below.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO CONTRACTOR

1

Date: Date: - AN -OX

TN

Richard S. Gordon Edward C. Flores
President, Board of Supervisors Chief of Correction

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY

Ul 0 o
Linda Deacon”
Deputy County Counsel

Office of the County Executive




EXHIBIT B1
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

PAYMENT

A. COUNTY will guarantee payment for 730 bed days at a rate of $1190 per bed day for the period

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006. For additional bed days beyond the initial 730, the rate of
payment is $1190 per bed day. Invoices will be sent monthly for the guaranteed number of bed
days and include the number and names of inmate/patients housed in Module 8A for each day of
the month being invoiced. Contractor will invoice COUNTY for the day of admission, but not for
the day of discharge.

. COUNTY will pay Contractor $150 per x-ray taken of inmate/patients. Contractor shall indicate
on the monthly invoice the number and names of inmate/patients for whom x-rays are taken.

. In the event an inmate/patient receives inpatient or specialty medical care provided by Contractor
outside the Main Jail at Santa Clara Valley Medical Center (VMC), COUNTY will pay 60% of
charges incurred. In the event an inmate/patient receives inpatient or specialty medical care
provided by Contractor at a facility other than VMC, COUNTY will pay at 100% of charges
incurred. Such charges will be included in Contractor’s monthly invoice.

- In the event that Contractor provides additional services such as hazardous materials clean-up or
interpreters for hearing-impaired inmate/patients, COUNTY will pay 100% of actual charges.

- In the event that Contractor provides County Counsel or Public Defender legal services for Riese
Hearings, capacity hearings, hearings under Welfare and Institutions Code section 5250, et seq.,
or related court proceedings involving COUNTY inmates/patients, COUNTY will pay hourly rate
for attorney and paralegal time. COUNTY will also pay the fee for a Santa Clara County Court
hearing officer.

. COUNTY shall pay Contractor within 30 days of approval of invoice.

. COUNTY shall pay Contractor for the following services:

1. Ambulance transport to any hospital arranged by Contractor $1,085
with two Correctional Officers within a 5-hour period. plus
Additional charges may include incidental costs, such as $10.91/mile

oxygen and waiting time. COUNTY will pay 100% of
charges incurred.



6.

7.

Transport provided by Contractor without ambulance
to or from any hospital with two Correctional Officers
not exceeding a 5-hour period.

One hospital guard per hour.
This rate applies in the event that the
inmate/patient’s hospital visit exceeds a 5-hour period.

Hourly overtime related to the security of

inmate/patient due to interaction with other inmates

or self-inflicted injuries. Contractor will notify COUNTY as
soon as possible, but no later than 24 hours from the
commencement of said overtime, so COUNTY may determine
if the inmate should be returned to COUNTY.

Hourly rate for County of Santa Clara, County Counsel
and Public Defender attorneys handling court proceedings
for COUNTY inmate/patients.

Hourly rate for County of Santa Clara paralegals

Court Hearing Officer

All payments under this Agreement shall be made payable to Santa Clara
County Department of Correction, and sent via U.S. mail to the following

address:

Santa Clara County Department of Correction
Attn: Financial Services Division

180 W. Hedding St.

San Jose, CA 95110

§570

$57.00/hour

$57.00/hour

$200.00/hour

$75.00/hour

$325/hearing



